

CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

FROM: The Office of the City Manager **DATE:** March 25, 2024

SUBJECT: Authorize payment to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for Public Safety

radios and radio accessories for an amount not to exceed \$150,000, using Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC)

Cooperative Agreement HGAC RA05-21.

PRESENTER: Stan Tinney, Fire Chief

SUMMARY:

Authorize payment to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for Public Safety radios and radio accessories for an amount not to exceed \$150,000, using Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Cooperative Agreement HGAC RA05-21.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION:

The North Richland Hills Fire Department utilizes the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Cooperative Agreement HGAC RA05-21, as an end user under City of Fort Worth Contract CSC No. 50054, to purchase radios and radio accessories/equipment that are used for vital communications across Public Safety during emergency response.

Funding for this item in the amount of \$150,000 was included in the FY 2023-24 Adopted Budget.

Provided funds are appropriated in the city's annual budget for the renewal years and the terms and conditions of the contract do not change, the remaining renewals will not require additional City Council approval.

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize payment to Motorola Solutions, Inc. for Public Safety radios and radio accessories for an amount not to exceed \$150,000, using Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) Cooperative Agreement HGAC RA05-21.